I assent.

D. J. G. ROSE

Governor-General.

23rd October, 1969.

ACT NO. 22 OF 1969.

GUYANA SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION AND TREAT-MENT OF TUBERCULOSIS (CHANGE OF NAME) ACT, 1969

Arrangement of Sections.

Section

- 1. Short title
- 2. Change of name of Guyana Society for the Prevention and Treatment of Tuberculosis

AN ACT to effect a change in the name of the Guyana Society for the Prevention and Treatment of Tuberculosis.

23rd September, 1969

Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:-

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the Guyana Society for the Short Title Prevention and Treatment of Tuberculosis (Change of Name) Act, 1969.

(2) As from the commencement of this Act, the Tuberculosis Society (Incorporation) Ordinance (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Ordinance) may be cited as the Chest Society (Incorporation) Cap. 207 Ordinance, and section 1 of the Principal Ordinance and all other laws wherein the Principal Ordinance is mentioned shall have effect accordingly.

A.D. 1969

Change of name of Guyana Society for the Prevention and Treatment of Tuberculosis. 2. (1) Section 3 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby amended by the substitution of the words "Guyana Chest Society" for the words "Guyana Society for the Prevention and Treatment of Tuberculosis."

(2) Notwithstanding the change of name effected by virtue of subsection (1) of this section, the alteration in the name of the Society shall not prejudice or affect any rights or obligations of the Society or anything which remains to be done or foreborne to be done under or by virtue of its previous name, and the Society may exercise by its new name all existing rights, powers and privileges.

(3) Any reference to the Society by its previous name in any enactment, instrument or document of any kind shall, unless the context otherwise requires, be construed as a reference to the Society by its new name.

Passed by the National Assembly on 6th October, 1969.

M. B. HENRY. Deputy Clerk of the National Assembly.

(Bill No. 22/1969.) (MP: 200/14)